

No. 21-6466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERNEST ROMOND GIBBS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

W. MATTHEW DODGE
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-7530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. The phrase “may consider” does not mean “may refuse to consider”	1
B. The question here is the subject of a circuit split, and the government fails to show otherwise	3
C. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	4
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	passim
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 668 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3-4
<i>United States v. White</i> , 655 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	5
Additional Authorities	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW 167 (Thomson/West 2012)	1
11TH CIR. R. 36-2.....	3
